

No. 14-114

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Virginia State Delegates
Mark Berg, Bob Marshall, and David LaRock,
Virginia State Senator Dick Black, U.S. Justice
Foundation, Lincoln Institute for Research and
Education, Abraham Lincoln Foundation, Institute
on the Constitution, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, and Policy Analysis Center in
Support of Petitioners

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street
Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
JOHN S. MILES
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*
December 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	
I. THE IRS REGULATION IS ENTIRELY OUTSIDE ANY POWER VESTED BY THE CONSTITUTION IN THE PRESIDENT	12
A. Unpopular and Unworkable, ACA Has Survived Only by the Obama Administration’s Grant of a Series of Waivers	12
B. The IRS Regulation Violates the Separation of Powers Principle	15
C. The IRS Regulation is an Unconstitutional Exercise of Prerogative Power	18
II. JUDGED AGAINST ANY ACCEPTED PRINCIPLE OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION AND THE POSITIONS OF THE JUDGES BELOW ARE UNSOUND AND SHOULD BE REJECTED	21

A. The Statute Clearly Limits Federal Tax Credits to Those Purchasing from Exchanges Created by the States	21
B. The District Court Erroneously Elevated Legislative History Over and Against the Statutory Text	22
C. Section 36B Is Not Ambiguous	24
D. The IRS Regulation Cannot Be Justified on the Ground of Undesirable Consequences	28
E. The Sea Change in Congress since Passage of the ACA Must Not Drive this Court’s Decision	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 1	17
Article I, Section 7, Clause 2	19
Article I, Section 8, Clause 16	17
Article II, Section 1	15
Article II, Section 2	17
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 36B	15
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”), Pub. L. No. 111-148	3, <i>passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources</u>	
<u>Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26
<u>Kendall v. United States ex rel Stokes</u> , 37 U.S. (11 Peters) 524 (1838)	9
<u>Francis v. Franklin</u> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	34
<u>Halbig v. Burwell</u> , 758 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29, 30
<u>National Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon</u> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	15
<u>Oklahoma v. Burwell</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139501 (Sept. 30, 2014)	23, 30, 31, 34
<u>Printz v. United States</u> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	28
<u>Sundance Assocs., Inc. v. Reno</u> , 139 F.3d 804 (10 th Cir. 1996)	34
<u>United States v. Great Northern Ry.</u> , 267 U.S. 144 (1932)	26
<u>Util Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014)	26

<u>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	17, 18
---	--------

MISCELLANEOUS

“Administration adds major exemption for ObamaCare individual mandate,” Fox News (Mar. 13, 2014)	14
M. Cannon, “Congress’s Obamacare Waiver,” National Review Online (Aug. 6, 2013)	12
M. Cannon and J. Adler, “The Illegal IRS Rule to Increase Taxes & Spending under ObamaCare,” Testimony before Committee on Oversight and Reform, U.S. House of Representatives (Aug. 2, 2012)	31
L. Carroll, <u>Through the Looking Glass</u> (1871) . . .	35
Staff Report, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, U.S. House of Representatives, Lois Lerner’s Involvement in the IRS Targeting of Tax Exempt Organizations (March 11, 2014)	32
T. Cruz, “The Legal Limit, Report No. 2”	13
Z. Evans, “Who Gets an Exemption From Obamacare?” Reason.com (Oct. 1, 2013)	12
R. Fournier, “Why I’m Getting Sick of Defending Obamacare,” National Journal (Feb. 11, 2014)	8
J. Goldberg, “The Real Person of the Year,” National Review (Dec. 17, 2014)	4
T. Hartsfield and G-M. Turner, “42 Changes to ObamaCare ... So Far,” Galen Institute (Nov. 6, 2014)	7
P. Hamburger, “Are Health-Care Waivers Unconstitutional?” National Review Online (Feb. 8, 2011)	13

P. Hamburger, <u>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</u> (Univ. of Chi. Press: 2014) . 13, <i>passim</i>	
J. Healey, “The real story behind all those Obamacare waivers,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (Oct. 3, 2013)	13
Oliver Wendell Holmes, “The Theory of Legal Interpretation” in <u>Collected Legal Papers</u> (Dover Publications: 1920)	23
E. Johnsen, “Pelosi: Of course I stand by my ‘we have to pass it so you can find out what’s in it’ remark,” Hot Air (Nov. 18, 2013)	5
G. Kessler, “Did Obama exempt 1,200 groups, including Congress, from Obamacare?” <i>The Washington Post</i> (Oct. 16, 2013)	13
G. Kessler, “Explainer: What Gruber meant when he said ‘if CBO scored the mandate as taxes, the bill dies,’” <i>The Washington Post</i> (Nov. 19, 2014)	5
P. Klein, “Half of the Senators who voted for Obamacare won’t be part of new Senate,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> , (Dec. 6, 2014)	33
C. Krauthammer, “The Gruber Confession,” <i>The Washington Post</i> (Nov. 13, 2014)	5
“Mike Lee: Latest Obamacare delay is ‘lawless’ — ‘he is not an emperor,’” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (Feb. 10, 2014)	9
“The Obama administration has a mandate on the health-care law, too,” <i>The Washington Post</i> (Feb. 11, 2014)	8
“Obama Rewrites ObamaCare,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (Feb. 10, 2014)	7
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</u> (Thompson/West: 2012)	25, 27, 29, 30

B. Shaprio, "Lawless: Obamacare and the
Imperial Government" 4, 5

L. Tribe, "Comment," in A. Scalia, A Matter
of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the
Law, 65-66 (Princeton U. Press, 1997) 24
